MASTER EQUITY FUND   MASTER DIVIDEND FUND   BOND FUND   DANA PADU   MASTER DANA EKUITI   AMANAH DANA IKHLAS   ASEAN PLUS FUND   MASTER ASEAN PLUS FUND

211210

14.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

14.4	 Market risk (continued)

14.4.2	Interest rate risk

	 The Funds’ earnings are affected by changes in market interest rates due to the impact of such changes have on the fair
values of fixed income investments.

	 In managing interest rate risk, the Manager aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on its earnings by
adopting an approach which focuses on achieving the overall targeted interest rate based on its long term view of interest
rate and macroeconomic conditions. Over the longer term, however, any prolonged adverse changes in interest rates
would have an impact on earnings.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on the profit before tax (PBT).

Change in interest rate
Impact on PBT (Decrease)/Increase

+100 basis
points

2018
RM’000

-100 basis
points

2018
RM’000

+100 basis
points

2017
RM’000

-100 basis
points

2017
RM’000

Managed Fund (17,134) 18,648 (14,137) 15,243

Equity Income Fund (1,218) 1,325 (1,283) 1,384

Bond Fund (2,453) 2,670 (1,975) 2,129

(20,805) 22,643 (17,395) 18,756

	 There has been no significant change in the method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables as
compared to the previous year.

Notes to the financial statements

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE MAL AYSIA BERHAD FUND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018

 EQUITY FUND   MANAGED FUND   DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND   CASH FUND   EQUITY INCOME FUND   GLOBAL HIGH PAYOUT FUND   ASIA MULTI-INCOMEPLUS FUND   MASTER BOND FUND

213212

14.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

14.4	 Market risk (continued)

14.4.3	Equity price risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rates or foreign exchange rates), whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded
in the market.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (PBT).

Change in market price
Impact on PBT (Decrease)

-15%
2018

RM’000

-20%
2018

RM’000

-15%
2017

RM’000

-20%
2017

RM’000

Equity Fund (1,019) (1,358) (1,111) (1,482)

Managed Fund (1,376) (1,835) (1,284) (1,712)

Dynamic Growth Fund (10,085) (13,446) (12,439) (16,585)

Global High Payout Fund (1,208) (1,611) (1,486) (1,982)

Asia Multi-IncomePLUS Fund (294) (392) (329) (438)

Master Equity Fund (74,825) (99,766) (81,275) (108,367)

Master Dividend Fund (8,542) (11,390) (10,796) (14,395)

Master Dana Ekuiti (3,762) (5,016) (4,390) (5,853)

Dana Ikhlas (1,226) (1,635) (1,045) (1,393)

Master ASEAN Plus Fund (616) (821) (634) (845)

(102,953) (137,270) (114,789) (153,052)

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

Notes to the financial statements

ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE MAL AYSIA BERHAD FUND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018

MASTER EQUITY FUND   MASTER DIVIDEND FUND   BOND FUND   DANA PADU   MASTER DANA EKUITI   AMANAH DANA IKHLAS   ASEAN PLUS FUND   MASTER ASEAN PLUS FUND

213212

14.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

14.5	  Fair value information

The Funds’ basis in the estimation of fair values for financial instruments is as follows:

-	 The fair values of structured deposits are based on the indicative market prices from the issuing banks;